प्रेस प्रकाशनी PRESS RELEASE



भारतीय रिज़र्व बैंक RESERVE BANK OF INDIA

वेबसाइट : www.rbi.org.in/hindi Website : www.rbi.org.in ई-मेल/email : helpdoc@rbi.org.in



संचार विभाग, केंद्रीय कार्यालय, एस.बी.एस. मार्ग, फोर्ट, मुंबई - 400 001

Department of Communication, Central Office, S.B.S. Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001

फोन/Phone: 022 - 2266 0502

November 02, 2022

Cancellation of licence to carry on banking business in India under Section 22 read with Section 56 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 – Rupee Co-operative Bank Ltd., Pune

The Reserve Bank of India, vide order No.DOR.MON.LC-04/12.22.218/2022-23 dated August 08, 2022, had cancelled the banking licence of Rupee Co-operative Bank Ltd, Pune on August 10, 2022. However, the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay in Writ Petition No. 11300 of 2022 (Rupee Co-operative Bank Ltd vs. The Union of India and Ors.) vide order dated September 22, 2022, had suspended the cancellation order dated August 8, 2022 till the conclusion of the appeal filed by Rupee Co-operative Bank Ltd before the Appellate Authority. Subsequently, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 17407 of 2022 (Reserve Bank of India vs. Rupee Co-operative Bank Ltd. and Ors.) vide order dated September 30, 2022, had directed that the order of stay which was granted by the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay in Writ Petition No. 11300 of 2022 (Rupee Co-operative Bank Ltd vs. The Union of India and Ors.) shall stand restricted to the period up to and inclusive of October 31, 2022.

2. It is hereby notified for the information of the public that the Appellate Authority, vide order dated October 31, 2022, has dismissed the appeal filed by the Rupee Cooperative Bank Ltd. against the cancellation order dated August 8, 2022. Consequently, RCS, Maharashtra, in exercise of power conferred under Maharashtra Cooperative Societies Act, 1960, has appointed the liquidator, vide order dated October 31, 2022, for winding up of affairs of Rupee Cooperative Bank Ltd, Pune.

Press Release: 2022-2023/1136 (Yogesh Dayal)
Chief General Manager